

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND
THE LAW, THE JUDGE DAVID L. BAZELON
CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,
AND MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID W. OGDEN
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
ALEXANDRA STEWART
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

NATHALIE F.P. GILFOYLE
DEANNE M. OTTAVIANO
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL
ASSOCIATION
750 First Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 336-5500
*Counsel for American
Psychological Association*

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
KEVIN D. HORVITZ
MICHAEL S. QIN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(apanner@kellogghansen.com)
*Counsel for American
Psychiatric Association
and American Academy of
Psychiatry and the Law*

June 7, 2019

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

IRA ABRAHAM BURNIM
JENNIFER MATHIS
BAZELON CENTER FOR
MENTAL HEALTH LAW
1101 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 1212
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 467-5730
*Counsel for The Judge
David L. Bazelon Center
for Mental Health Law*

MARK J. HEYRMAN
CLINICAL PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, Illinois 60637
(773) 702-9611
*Counsel for Mental Health
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. DUE PROCESS BARS CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT OF A DEFENDANT WHO, BECAUSE OF MENTAL DIS- ORDER, DID NOT KNOW THAT HIS CONDUCT WAS WRONG.....	10
A. The Principle That an Individual May Be Absolved of Criminal Responsibil- ity as a Result of Severe Mental Ill- ness or Disability Has Deep Histori- cal Roots	10
B. Uniform Practice Until the Present Day Confirms That the Defense Is Required by the Due Process Clause	15
C. Imposition of Criminal Punishment on Individuals Who, as a Result of Mental Disorder, Are Unable To Know That Their Conduct Is Wrong- ful Undermines the Moral Basis of the Criminal Law.....	22
D. Kansas’s Abolition of the Insanity Defense Violates Due Process	24

II. MODERN UNDERSTANDING OF THE NATURE OF MENTAL ILLNESS PROVIDES ADDITIONAL SUPPORT FOR RECOGNITION OF A TRADITIONAL INSANITY DEFENSE	25
A. Mental Illness Can Render a Person Incapable of Knowing That Conduct Is Wrongful	25
B. Forensic Mental Health Professionals Have Substantial Experience with Diagnosis of Mental Illness That May Deprive a Person of the Ability To Distinguish Right from Wrong Conduct	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnold’s Case</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 695 (Eng. 1724)	14
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Ball’s Case</i> , 2 City Hall Recorder 85 (N.Y. 1817).....	14
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 18, 26, 27
<i>Clark’s Case</i> , 1 City Hall Recorder 176 (N.Y. 1816)	14
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996).....	15
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012)	5, 29
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	23
<i>Ferrer’s Case</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 885 (Eng. 1760)	14
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	2, 3
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Lord v. State</i> , 262 P.3d 855 (Alaska Ct. App. 2011).....	18
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 10 Cl. & F. 200, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H.L. 1843)	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019)	29
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017).....	2
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	10, 15, 19
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	2
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	22

<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	23
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	10
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Pienovi’s Case</i> , 3 City Hall Recorder 123 (N.Y. 1818)	14
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	23
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	10, 15
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	6, 7, 18, 19
<i>State v. Gribble</i> , 66 A.3d 1194 (N.H. 2013).....	16
<i>State v. Herrera</i> , 895 P.2d 359 (Utah 1995).....	5, 18, 21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 50 N.H. 369 (1871)	16
<i>State v. Korell</i> , 690 P.2d 992 (Mont. 1984)	18, 20
<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 4 P. 159 (Kan. 1884)	4
<i>State v. Plante</i> , 594 A.2d 1279 (N.H. 1991)	16
<i>State v. Searcy</i> , 798 P.2d 914 (Idaho 1990).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 25 F. Cas. 454 (C.C.D.D.C. 1818) (No. 14,811).....	14
<i>United States v. Denny-Shaffer</i> , 2 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	32

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	10, 19
Due Process Clause	9, 10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 17(a)	17

Kan. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 21-5209.....	4
§ 22-3220 (repealed 2011)	4, 6
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>AAPL Practice Guideline for Forensic Psychiatric Evaluation of Defendants Raising the Insanity Defense</i> , 42 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. S3 (2014 Supp.)	2, 18, 21, 31
Am. Bar Ass'n	
<i>Criminal Justice Mental Health Standards</i> (1989)	11
2 Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> (2d ed. 1986)	15, 16, 17
Am. Med. Ass'n:	
<i>Reports of Council on Long Range Planning and Development</i> (June 2005)	21
<i>The Insanity Defense in Criminal Trials and Limitation of Psychiatric Testimony</i> , Report of the Board of Trustees (1983).....	20, 21
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n:	
<i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Position Statement on the Insanity Defense</i> (2007)	1, 24

Am. Psychological Ass'n:	
Bylaws Art. 1 (Jan. 2018).....	2
<i>Council Policy Manual</i> , Ch. 4 (Pt. 2), “Mental Disability and the Death Penalty” (2006), <i>available at</i> https://www.apa.org/ about/policy/chapter-4b#death-penalty	24
App. to Cert. Pet., <i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 568 U.S. 1038 (2012) (No. 11-1515) (U.S. June 13, 2012).....	30
1 Joel P. Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (6th ed. 1877).....	14
Donald W. Black & Nancy C. Andreasen, <i>Introductory Textbook of Psychiatry</i> (6th ed. 2014).....	26
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	13
Richard J. Bonnie et al., <i>A Case Study in the Insanity Defense: The Trial of John W. Hinckley, Jr.</i> (3d ed. 2008)	15, 16, 26
Randy Borum & Thomas Grisso, <i>Establishing Standards for Criminal Forensic Reports: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 24 <i>Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L.</i> 297 (1996)	32
Nicholas Bott et al., <i>Cotard Delusion in the Context of Schizophrenia: A Case Report and Review of the Literature</i> , 7 <i>Frontiers in Psychol.</i> art. 1351 (Sept. 2016)	27
Samuel Jan Brakel et al., <i>The Mentally Dis- abled and the Law</i> (Am. Bar Found. 3d ed. 1985).....	18

Ian Brockington, <i>Suicide and Filicide in Postpartum Psychosis</i> , 20 Arch. Women's Mental Health 63 (2017)	27, 29
Lisa A. Callahan et al., <i>The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study</i> , 19 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 331 (1991)	30
Felice Carabellese et al., <i>Mental Illness, Violence and Delusional Misidentifications: The Role of Capgras' Syndrome in Matricide</i> , 21 J. Forensic & Leg. Med. 9 (2014).....	26
Joseph Chitty, <i>Medical Jurisprudence</i> (1835)	13
Jeremy W. Coid et al., <i>Paranoid Ideation and Violence: Meta-Analysis of Individual Subject Data of 7 Population Survey</i> , 42 Schizophrenia Bull. 907 (2016)	28
3 Edward Coke, <i>Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (W. Clarke ed., 1809).....	13
2 George Dale Collinson, <i>A Treatise on the Law Concerning Idiots, Lunatics, and Other Persons Non Compotes Mentis</i> (1812)	14
Michael Dalton, <i>The Country Justice</i> (reprint 2013) (1618)	12
Brian E. Elkins, <i>Idaho's Repeal of the Insanity Defense: What Are We Trying To Prove?</i> , 31 Idaho L. Rev. 151 (1994)	16
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>The Insanity Defense</i> (1967)	8, 14, 22, 23
1 Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1st Am. ed., 1847) (1736).....	13, 14
1 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (7th ed. 1795)	13

Cynthia G. Hawkins-León, “ <i>Literature as Law</i> ”: <i>The History of the Insanity Plea and a Fictional Application within the Law & Literature Canon</i> , 72 <i>Temp. L. Rev.</i> 381 (1999)	19, 20
John Hawles, <i>Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman</i> (1685), reprinted in XI <i>A Complete Collection of State Trials</i> 474 (T. B. Howell ed., 1816)	13
Oliver W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	13
Jeffrey S. Janofsky et al., <i>Insanity Defense Pleas in Baltimore City: An Analysis of Outcome</i> , 153 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 1464 (1996)	31
John Walter Jones, <i>The Law and Legal Theory of the Greeks</i> (1956)	11
Robert Keers et al., <i>Association of Violence With Emergence of Persecutory Delusions in Untreated Schizophrenia</i> , 171 <i>Am. J. Psychiatry</i> 332 (2014)	32
Jennifer L. Kunst, <i>Understanding the Religious Ideation of Forensically Committed Patients</i> , 36 <i>Psychotherapy</i> 287 (1999)	26, 29
John D. Lawson, <i>The Adjudged Cases on Insanity as a Defence to Crime</i> (1884)	7, 9
Stephen M. LeBlanc, <i>Cruelty to the Mentally Ill: An Eighth Amendment Challenge to the Abolition of the Insanity Defense</i> , 56 <i>Am. U.L. Rev.</i> 1281 (2007)	18
Bruce G. Link et al., <i>Real in Their Conse- quences: A Sociological Approach to Under- standing the Association between Psychotic Symptoms and Violence</i> , 64 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 316 (1999)	28

<i>Medical Association Urges Insanity Defense Be Ended</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 7, 1983, at B8.....	21
Norval Morris, <i>The Criminal Responsibility of the Mentally Ill</i> , 33 Syracuse L. Rev. 477 (1982)	20
Stephen J. Morse:	
<i>Excusing the Crazy: The Insanity Defense Reconsidered</i> , 58 S. Cal. L. Rev. 777 (1985)	21
<i>Mental Disorder and Criminal Justice</i> , in 1 <i>Reforming Criminal Justice: A Report by the Academy for Justice</i> 251 (Erik Luna ed., 2017).....	10
Jillian K. Peterson et al., <i>How Often and How Consistently do Symptoms Directly Precede Criminal Behavior Among Offenders With Mental Illness?</i> , 38 L. & Hum. Behav. 439 (2014)	30
Anthony Platt & Bernard L. Diamond, <i>The Origins of the “Right and Wrong” Test of Criminal Responsibility and Its Subsequent Development in the United States: An Historical Survey</i> , 54 Calif. L. Rev. 1227 (1966)....	11, 12
Roscoe Pound, Introduction to Frances B. Sayre, <i>Cases on Criminal Law</i> (1927).....	22
Jacques M. Quen, <i>Anglo-American Criminal Insanity: An Historical Perspective</i> , 2 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L. 115 (1974);.....	11
Isaac Ray, <i>Treatise on the Medical Jurisprudence of Insanity</i> (5th ed. 1871)	23
Phillip J. Resnick, <i>The 2006 Friedman & Gilbert Criminal Justice Forum – The Andrea Yates Case: Insanity on Trial</i> , 55 Clev. St. L. Rev. 147 (2007).....	26

- Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens Rea*, 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)12, 21
- Charles L. Scott & Phillip J. Resnick, *Evaluating Psychotic Patients' Risk of Violence: A Practical Guide*, 12 Current Psychiatry 29 (May 2013) 27
- Raymond Spring, *Farewell to Insanity: A Return to Mens Rea*, 66 J.K.B.A. 38 (1997) ...19, 20
- Josephine Stanton et al., *A Qualitative Study of Filicide by Mentally Ill Mothers*, 24 Child Abuse & Neglect 1451 (2000)..... 29
- Henry J. Steadman et al., *Before and After Hinckley: Evaluating Insanity Defense Reform* (1993) 30
- Thomas Stompe et al., *Schizophrenia, Delusional Symptoms, and Violence: The Threat/Control-Override Concept Reexamined*, 30 Schizophrenia Bull. 31 (2004);..... 28
- Jeffrey W. Swanson, *Mental Disorder, Substance Abuse, and Community Violence: An Epidemiological Approach, in Violence and Mental Disorder: Developments in Risk Assessment* (John Monahan & Henry J. Steadman eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 1994) 28
- Jeffrey W. Swanson et al., *A National Study of Violent Behavior in Persons With Schizophrenia*, 63 Archives Gen. Psychiatry 490 (2006).....28, 29
- Pamela J. Taylor et al., *Mental Disorder and Violence: A Special (High Security) Hospital Study*, 172 Brit. J. Psychiatry 218 (1998) 29

Brent Teasdale et al., <i>Gender, Threat/Control-Override Delusions and Violence</i> , 30 L. & Hum. Behav. 649 (2006).....	28
Trial Tr., <i>Idaho v. Delling</i> , Nos. CR-FE-2007-663 & CR-FE-2007-1625 (Idaho 4th Jud. Dist. Ct., Ada Cnty. Aug. 18, 2009)	27, 30
Josanne Donna Marlijn van Dongen et al., <i>Delusional Distress Partly Explains the Relation Between Persecutory Ideations and Inpatient Aggression on the Ward</i> , 200 Psychiatry Res. 779 (2012).....	28
Jan Volavka, <i>Violence in Schizophrenia and Bipolar Disorder</i> , 25 Psychiatria Danubina 24 (2013)	28
